Surgipath

MM24/Micromount/Acrytol/Clearium/Sub-X Mounting Medium

English

Intended Use: To permanently preserve previously stained smears and routine microtome tissue sections 2 to 5 microns thick or stained
cytological material for microscopic visualization. Note - These products are not suitable for any staining technique that is not able to
tolerate alcohol.

Directions for Use:

1
2.
3.

Wash stained slides in water or alcohol as necessary.

Remove water from the tissue by replacing with several changes of graded alcohol.

Replace the alcohol using several changes of a routine clearing agent. Note: Water and alcohol replacements may be achieved using
an automatic staining machine. Times will vary according to the manufacturer. Refer to the manufacturer handbook if needed for
guidance on timings.

One (1) drop of mounting medium is then applied to the coverslip. The stained slide is then lowered onto the coverglass and the
mounting medium is allowed to spread by capillary action. These steps may be achieved using an automatic coverslipping machine.
Mechanisms will vary according to manufacturer (refer to the manufacturer handbook if needed).

Allow slide to dry before examining the specimen microscopically.

For removal of coverslips, soak the slides in xylene, toluene, or Sub X Clearing Agent, or alternatively, place the slides in an oven at
60°C for 3 to 4 hours to soften the mounting medium.

Additional Recommendations:
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See Safety Data Sheet for addi

Use only in a well ventilated area.

Use only as much medium as is needed to cover the coverslip.

Allow slides to dry before moving to the microscope to avoid movement of the coverglass which may affect the viewing area.

Allow time to dry thoroughly before final filing of slides to avoid them sticking together.

The use of intense heat to dry the slides is not recommended. To expedite complete set-up of the mounting medium, slides may be
placed in a spark proof convection oven on trays which allow for the passage and ventilation of air flow (45-50°C overnight is usually
adequate). Slide should be allowed to come down to room temperature and harden before filing.

Remove any excess mounting medium after positioning of the coverglass.

Store stained slides away from light.

Check a representative set of stored slides periodically for clarity.

For optimum performance, ensure that the prepared material is of an even thickness and that the mounting medium completely
covers the material.

. Manipulate the coverglass as needed to ensure that there are no air bubbles prior to drying. Handle the mounting medium with

minimal disturbances to avoid generation of air bubbles.

Use only clean coverglass

When using an automatic coverslipping machine, clean the machine regularly in accordance with manufacturer instructions to avoid
contamination of the mountant.

nal information.

Bwarapcku (Bulgarian)
TpaitHo cbxp
1CKa BM3ya

Ha OLiBETEHM NO-PaHO HAMa3KM W PYTUHHU MUKPOTOMHU TbKaHHM OTP. c or2a05 MM OLBETEH LIMTONOTUYEH
uma. —Te3u NPOAYKTM He Ca NMOAXOAALLM 33 HUKaKBa TEXHWKA Ha OLiBETABAHE, KOATO HE MOXKE f1a NOHACA aNKoXOoN.

matepuan 3a

YKasauus 3a ynotpe6a:

1. W3muiiTe ouBeTeHNTE NPEAMETHM CTbK/IA C BOAA MM A/IKOXO/1, KOFaTo & He0BX0AUMO.

2. TpemaxHeTe BOAATa OT TbKaHTa Ype3 CepUsA OT aNIKOXONHM MPOMMUBKM C MOCTENEHHO Y ce rpagyc Ha

3. CmeHeTe a/IKOX0/1a CbC CTAHAAPTEH NPOACHABALL areHT W HanpaseTe cepua C Hero. : Cepuit CMAHa Ha BOAATA M a/IKOXO/a MOXe Aa Gbae
NOCTUrHaTa C NOMOLLTA HA aBTOMATMYHa MaLLMHA 3a OLBeTABaHe. BpemeHaTta MoraT /ja Bapupar 8 3aBUCMMOCT OT NPOU3BOANTENA. BUMKTE HAPbUHIMKA Ha NPOU3BOAUTENA, aKO
ca BM HEOBXOANMM YKa3aHWA 33 BpemeHaTa.

4. Torasa Ha MOKPUBHOTO CTbKb/ILLE Ce Kanea eaHa (1) Karka oT MMKPOCKOMCKuA npenapar. Cneg ToBa OUBETEHOTO NPEAMETHO CTBK/IO Ce CMycKa BbPXy NOKPUBHOTO CTbKbIILE,
TaKa 4Ye MMKPOCKONCKUAT NPenapar 4a MOKe Ce Pa3npocTpaHy No KanUAApeH MbT. Tesu CTbNKM MOraT Aa Ce U3Mb/HAT C NOMOLLTA Ha MALLMHA 33 aBTOMATM4Ha NOAFOTOBKA Ha
npeAMETHM CTbKAA. TOUHUTE HAYMHI MOXKE Aa BapUPpaT B 3aBMCMOCT OT NPOM3BOAMUTENA (BUIKTE HAPBYHUKA HA NPOU3BOAMTENSA, aKO € HeOBX0AMMO).

5. OcTaBeTe NPeAMETHOTO CTBK/O A U3CbXHE, NPeav Aa pasrieaate npobata nog MUKPOCKON.

6. 3a OTCTpaHABaHe Ha MOKPUBHUTE CTbKb/ILA, HATOMETE NPEAMETHMTE CTbK/A B KCU/IEH, TONYO/! UM NPOACHABALY areHT Sub X
WM NoCTaBeTe NPeAMeTHUTE CTbKNA BbB dypHa Ha 60°C 3a 3-4 yaca, 3a 1a OMEKHE MUKPOCKOMNCKUAT npenapar.

[LONbAHUTENHW NPENOoPbKYU:

1. M3nonssaiite camo B A06pe NPOBETPEHN MOMELEHHA.

2. W3non3gaiite camo TO/NKOBa K1 ", KOIKOTO € 6: 3a CTbKbALE.

3. OcraBeTe NpeaMETHUTE CTbK/IA a U3CHXHAT, NPeAM Aa MM NOCTaBUTe MO MUKPOCKONA, 3a /i M3BerHeTe ABUKEHMETO Ha MOKPUBHHUTE CTbKB/ILA, KOETO MOXeE Aa
3acerHe 30Ha Ha refiaHe.

4. Tpean noapexAaHETO Ha NPeAMETHUTE CTbKAA OCTaBeTe AOCTaTb4YHO BPEME 3a HaMb/IHO M3CbXBaHe, 3a /1a Ce N3BerHe TAXHOTO C/iensaHe.

5. He ce npenopbysa MHTEH3MBHO HarpABaHe 3a U3CylaBaHe Ha NPEAMETHUTE CTbKAA. 3a /1a Ce YCKOPW NO/AFOTOBKATa Ha MUKPOCKONCKMA NPenapar, npeameTHUTe
CTbKn1a MoraT Aa 6baaT NOCTaBeHM Ha TaBUUKM B KOHBEKLMOHHA GypHa (3aLUMTEHa OT MCKPH), KOATO NO3BO/IABA NMPEMMHaBaHe W BEHTM/IAUMA Ha Bb3AYLWHIA NOTOK
(eaHa Howy Ha 45-50°C 06MKHOBEHO e AoCTaTbuHa). MpeAMeTHUTE CTbKna TPAGBA Aa Ce OCTABAT Aa U3PABHAT TEMNEPATYPATa CH CbC CTalHATa U Aa Ce BTBbPAAT
npeay NoAPEXAAHETO UM.
(o}

6. cneg Ha NoKp! CTbKbALE.

7. CobxpaHasaiiTe OUBETEHUTE NPEAMETHMU CTbKNA HA TBMHO.

8. MposepsBaiiTe NePUOANIHO NPEACTaBUTENEH HABOP OT CHXPAaHABAHUTE NPEAMETHM CTbK/A, 33 Aa YCTAHOBUTE TAXHATA ACHOTA.

9. 3a nosyyaBaHeTo Ha ONTMMA/HM NOKa3aTe/M NPOBEPETE AaNK NOAFOTBEHUAT MaTepuan e C PaBHOMEPHa AeGennHa v 1ann MUKPOCKONCKUAT NPENapaT Hamb/HO
nokp1Ba matepuana.

10. Ako e H r Te CTbKb/ILA, 33 /13 rapaHTMpaTe, Ye HAMA Bb3AyWHM MeXypyeTa npeAn cyleHeTo. PaboTeTe ¢ MUKPOCKOMNCKUA npenapat
C MUHUMa/HN CbTPeceHUs, 3a Aa ce u3berHe o6pasy o Ha y yp!

11. U3non3BaiiTe Camo YMCTU NOKPUBHM CTbKBbALA

12. KoraTo u3non3sate malunHa 3a aBTOMaTU4Ha NOArOTOBKA Ha NPEAMETHM CTbKNA, NOYNCTBAIATE A PEIOBHO B CHOTBETCTBME C MHCTPYKUMUTE Ha NPOM3BOAUTENS, 3 Aa
u3berHeTe 3ambpcABaHe Ha M3C/eABaHaTa npo6a.

3a BUXKTE

nmer 3a
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Cestina (Czech)

Zamyslené poutZiti

K permanentni fixaci jiz nabarvenych natéri a béznych tkanovych fezl silnych 2-5 mikrond a vytvorenych pomoci mikrotomu

nebo k permanentni fixaci cytologického materialu uréeného k vizualizaci pod mikroskopem. Poznamka — PouZiti téchto produktt neni vhodné u
barvicich technik netolerujicich alkohol.
Pokyny k pouZiti:

1
2.
3.

4.

5.
6.

Podle potieby omyjte obarvené preparaty ve vodé nebo alkoholu.

Odstrarite vodu z tkdné postupnym vystavovanim vzorku rostouci koncentraci alkoholu.

V nékolika krocich alkohol nahradte béznym ¢isticim cinidlem. Pozndmka: Nahrady vody a alkoholu Ize provést pomoci automatického barviciho
zafizeni. Doby se budou li3it v zavislosti na specifikacich vyrobce. Pokyny k ¢asovani naleznete v pfipadé potfeby v pfiruéce od vyrobce.

Na kryci sklicko se poté aplikuje jedna (1) kapka fixaéniho média. Obarveny preparét se poté aplikuje na kryci skli¢ko a fixaéni médium se nechd
kapilarnim vzlinanim rozprostfit po vzorku. Tento postup Ize provést také pomoci automatického zafizeni k aplikaci krycich sklicek. Mechanismy
se li3i podle specifikaci vyrobce (v pfipadé potieby si piectéte pfirucku vyrobce).

Pied mikroskopickym vy3etfenim vzorku nechte preparat vyschnout.

Pokud chcete kryci sklicko sejmout, namoéte preparaty do xylenu, toluenu nebo ¢isticiho ¢inidla Sub X nebo je pfipadné umistéte do trouby pfi
teploté 60 °C na 3 az 4 hodiny — fixatni medium poté zmékne.

Dalsi doporuéeni:

1
2.
3.

4.
5.

6.
7.
8,
9.

10.

11.
12.

Pouzivejte pouze v dobfe odvétravanych prostorech.

Pouzivejte pouze takové mnozstvi média, které je potieba k pokryti kryciho sklicka.

Prepardty ponechte pied pfesunem k mikroskopu vyschnout. Jinak by se mohlo kryci sklitko posunout a prohlizena oblast by se tim
mobhla ovlivnit.
Pied kone¢nym zafazenim preparat( je nechte dostate¢né vyschnout, aby se k sobé neslepily.

K sueni preparatd se nedoporuduje pouzivat pfili3 vysoka teplota. Kompletni usazeni fixaéniho média Ize urychlit umisténim preparat
na nejiskfici konvekéni topné téleso na podnosech, které umoziuji prichod a ventilaci proudu vzduchu (45-50 °C pfes noc obvykle
staci). Pfed zafazenim by se mél preparat nechat vychladnout na pokojovou teplotu a ztvrdnout.

Po umisténi kryciho sklicka odstrarite pfebyvajici fixacni médium.

Obarvené prepardty nevystavujte slune¢nimu svétlu.

Pravidelné kontrolujte prihlednost reprezentativni sady ulozenych preparatd.

Ujistéte se, Ze preparovany material md viude stejnou tloustku a Ze jej fixaéni médium rovnomérné pokryvé - tak dosahnete
optimalnich vysledki.

S krycim sklickem manipulujte tak, aby se pod nim pfed usu$enim nenachazely zadné vzduchové bubliny. S fixaénim médiem pracujte
tak, aby bylo pouze minimalné narusovano. V opa¢ném pfipadé v ném budou vznikat vzduchové bubliny.

Pouzivejte pouze Cista kryci sklicka.
Pokud pouzivate automatické zafizeni k aplikaci krycich sklicek, Cistéte je pravidelné dle pokyn( vyrobce, aby nedoslo ke kontaminaci
fixdtoru.

Dalsi informace naleznete v bezpe€nostnim listu.

Dansk (Danish)

Nederlands (Dutch)

Eesti (Estonian)

Tilsigtet brug: Til permanent opbevaring af tidligere farvede udstrygninger og mikrotomere vaevssnit, som er 2 til 5 mikrometer tykke, Beoogd gebruik: voor het blijvend conserveren van, van te voren gekleurde uitstrijkjes en routinematig met de microtoom verkregen weefselcoupes met een dikte van 2 tot 5 Sihtotstarve: Pisivalt sailitada eelnevalt vérvitud digepreparaate ja rutiinseid 2-5 mikroni paksuseid mikrotoomi koelike voi varvitud Kayttotarkoitus: varjattyjen sively ja rutiiniprosessien 2-5 mikronin paksuisten mikrotomikudosleikkeiden tai varjatyn
eller farvet cytologisk materiale til visualisering med mikroskop. Bemaerk - Disse produkter er ikke egnede til nogen former for micron of van gekleurd cytologisch materiaal om onder de microscoop te bekijken. Opmerking: deze producten zijn niet geschikt voor kleurtechnieken die niet bestand zijn tegen tsitoloogilist materjali, mis on m&eldud mikroskoobi all vaatamiseks. sytologisen materiaalin pysyvéan siilyttdmiseen mikroskooppitarkastelua varten. Huom. — Ndma tuotteet eivit sovellu sellaisiin vérjdystekniikoihin,
farvningsteknikker, som ikke kan tale alkohol. alcohol. Markus — need tooted ei sobi alkoholi mittetaluvate varvimismeetodite puhul. jotka eivat sieda alkoholia.
Brugsanvisning: Gebruiksaanwijzing: Kasutusjuhised: Kayttdohjeet:
1. Vask farvede objektglas med vand eller alkohol efter behov. 1. Spoel gekleurde preparaten indien nodig in water of alcohol. 1. Vajaduse korral loputage varvitud preparaate vees vdi alkoholis. 1. Pese varjatyt objektilasit vedella tai alkoholilla tarpeen mukaan.
2. Fjernvand fra vaevet ved at erstatte med flere udskiftninger med graderet alkohol. 2. Onttrek het water aan het weefsel door het een aantal keren te vervangen door alcohol in steeds toenemende concentraties. 2. Eemaldage koest vesi, vahetades see jark-jargult atsiooniga alkoholij 2. Poista vesi kudoksesta korvaamalla se useilla suhteistetun alkoholin vaihdoilla.
3. Udskift alkoholen med flere udskiftninger af et rutineklaringsmiddel. Bemaerk: Vand- og alkoholudskiftninger kan udfgres med en 3. Vervang de alcohol met behulp van een aantal verversingen met een gebruikelijk spoelmiddel. Opmerking: de vervanging van het water en de alcohol kan ook met behulp van 3. Asendage alkohol, vahetades see preparaatide puhastusvahendi vastu. Markus: Vee ja alkoholi asendamist v3ib labi viia automaatse 3. Korvaa alkoholi kdyttamall3 useita rutiiniselvitysaineen vaihdoksia. Huom.: Veden ja alkoholin korvaamiset voidaan tehdi automaattisella
automatisk farvemaskine. Tiderne vil variere afhangigt af producenten. Se om ngdvendigt producentens handbog for at f& vejledning een automatische kleurmachine worden uitgevoerd. De duur is afhankelijk van het fabricaat. z0 nodig de gebruil ijzing van de fabrikant als richtlijn voor de varvimismasina abil. Kestus on tootjati erinev. Vajaduse korral leiate abi kestuste kohta tootja kdsiraamatut. vérjayskoneella. Aikavalit vaihtelevat valmistajan mukaan. Katso lisatietoja valmistajan kasikirjasta, jos tarvitset ohjeita ajoituksesta.
om tidsindstillinger. benodigde tijdsduur. 4. Seejarel lisatakse katteklaasile tiks (1) tilk kinnitit. Varvitud preparaat langetatakse katteklaasile ja kinniti valgub kapillaarjéu toimel 4. Yksi (1) tippa mikroskooppipreparaatin valmistusainetta tiputetaan sen jilkeen peitelasille. Tamén jilkeen virjatty objektilasi lasketaan
4. En (1) drabe objektglasmedium péfgres herefter coverslippen. Det farvede objektglas sankes herefter ned pa daekglasset, og 4. Erwordt één (1) druppel insluitmiddel op het dekglaasje gedaan. Het gekleurde preparaat wordt dan langzaam op het dekglas geplaatst en het insluitmiddel krijgt de tijd om laiali. Neid samme vGib l4bi viia kat ina abil. on tootjati erinevad (vajaduse korral vaadake eparaatin valmistusaineen annetaan levita pintajannitysilmiona. Nama vaiheet voidaan suorittaa kayttama
objektglasmediet spredes ved hjalp af kapillaervirkning. Disse trin kan udfgres med en automatisk coverslippingmaskine. zich door capillaire werking te verspreiden. Deze stappen kunnen met behulp van een at isck hine worden ui d. De i zijn verschillend, tootja kdsiraamatut). at laitetta. N ismit vaihtelevat valmistajasta riippuen (katso tarvittaessa lisitietoja valmistajan kasikirjasta).
Mekanismerne vil variere afhzengigt af producenten (se evt. producentens handbog). afhankelijk van het fabricaat (r zo nodig de gebrui ijzing van de fabrikant). 5. Enne preparaadi mikroskopeerimist laske sel kuivada. 5. Anna objektilasin kuivua, ennen kuin tarkastelet naytettd mikroskoopissa.
5. Lad objektglasset tgrre, inden du undersgger prgven mikroskopisk. 5. Laat het preparaat drogen voordat u het monster onder de microscoop onderzoekt. 6. Katteklaaside eemaldamiseks leotage preparaate kstileenis, tolueenis v&i Sub X preparaadi puhastusvahendis, v8i pange preparaat 6. Poista peitelasi liottamalla objektilaseja ksyleeniss, tolueenissa tai Sub X -selvi tai aseta it uuniin 60° C lampoon 3-4
6. For at fjerne coverslips laegges objektglassene i blgd i xylen, toluen eller Sub X-klaringsmiddel, eller anbring alternativt objektglassene i 6. Week, om de dekglaasjes te verwijderen, de glaasjes met de preparaten in xyleen, tolueen, of Sub X spoelmiddel of zet de glaasjes, om het insluitmiddel zacht te maken, kinniti pehmendamiseks 3—4 tunniks ahju 60 °C juures. tunniksi mikroskooppipreparaatin valmistusaineen pehmentémiseksi.
en ovn ved 60 °Ci 3 til 4 timer for at blgdggre objektglasmediet. gedurende drie tot vier (3 - 4) uur bij 60°C in een oven. Taiendavad soovitused: Li i i
Yderligere anbefalinger: Aanvullende adviezen: 1. Kasutage ainult piisava ventilatsiooniga ruumis. 1. Kéyta ainoastaan hyvin tuuletetuissa tiloissa.
1. M4 kun bruges pd et velventileret sted. 1. Uitsluitend in een goed geventileerde ruimte gebruiken. 2. Kasutage ainult nii palju kinnitit, kui katteklaasi katmiseks vaja. 2. Kayta vain sen verran valmistusainetta, etta se riittaa peitelasin peittamiseen.
2. Brug kun den maengde medium, der kraeves for at deekke coverslippen. 2. Gebruik precies zoveel insluitmiddel als nodig is om het dekglaasje te bedekken. 3. Laske preparaatidel enne mikroskopeerimist kuivada, et véltida katteklaasi liikumist ja muudatusi vaadeldavas piirkonnas. 3. Anna objektilasien kuivua, ennen kun siirrdt ne mikroskooppiin. Néin viltat peitelasin siirtymisen, mika saattaisi vaikuttaa
3. Lad objektglassene terre, fgr du flytter dem til mikroskopet, for at undgs, at daekglasset bevaeger sig, hvilket kan pavirke 3. Laat de preparaten drogen voordat u ze naar de microscoop verplaatst, om te voorkomen dat het dekglas beweegt, wat gevolgen kan hebben voor het beeld. 4. Enne preparaatide |6plikku arhiveerimist laske neil pShjalikult kuivada, et valtida nende kokkukleepumist. tarkastelualueeseen.
visningsomradet. 4. Neem voldoende tijd om alles door en door te laten drogen voordat u de preparaten definitief in het systeem opbergt, om te voorkomen dat ze aan elkaar gaan 5. Suure kuumuse k preparaatide kui pole Kinniti taieliku kuivamise kiirendamiseks vdib preparaadid 4. Anna kuivua riittdvan pitkaan ja perusteellisesti ennen objektilasien lopullista arkistointia, jotta objektilasit eivét tarttuisi toisiinsa.
4. Lad det tgrre grundigt fgr den endelige arkivering af objektglassene for at undga, at de klistrer sammen. kleven. asetada Shuvoolu ja ventilatsiooni v&irr | restidel sad kindl\ konvektsiooniahju (tavaliselt on piisav hoida ile66 45-50 5. Objektilevyjen kuivattaminen voimakasta kuumuutta kayttéen ei ole suositeltavaa. Mikroskooppipreparaatin valmistusaineen
5. Det anbefales ikke at tgrre objektglassene med kraftig varme. For at fremskynde opseetningen af objektglasmediet kan 5. Drogen met behulp van sterke hitte wordt afgeraden. Om het volledig stollen van het insluitmiddel te versnellen, kunnen de glaasjes met preparaten in een °C juures). Enne arhiveerimist tuleb preparaadil lasta tahkestuda ja jahtuda toatemperatuurini. téydellisen asettumisen jouduttamiseksi objektilasit voidaan sijoittaa kipindsuojattuun konvektiouuniin alustoilla, jotka mahdollistavat
objektglassene anbringes i en gnistfri konvektionsovn pa bakker, som muligggr passage og ventilation af luftstrgmmen vonkbestendige convectieoven op rekken worden gezet waar ventilatielucht tussendoor stroomt (één nacht bij 45-50°C is gewoonlijk voldoende). Laat de glaasjes 6. Parast katteklaasi paika sattimist eemaldage tleliigne kinniti. ilmavirran kulun ja ilmanvaihdon (45-50° C yli yén on tavallisesti sopiva arvo). Objektilasin tulisi antaa jaihtya huoneenlampéiseksi ja
(45-50 °C natten over er normalt passende). Obj; skal nedkgles til st atur og heerde, inden det arkiveres. afkoelen tot kamertemperatuur en uitharden voordat ze worden opgeborgen in het systeem. 7. Hoidke vérvitud preparaate pimedas. kovettua ennen arkistointia.
6. Fjern overskydende objektglasmedium, nar deekglasset er placeret. 6. Verwijder nadat u het dekglas hebt aangebracht al het overtollige insluitmiddel. 8. Kontrollige arhiveeritud preparaatide néidiseid perioodiliselt selguse suhtes. 6. Poista kaikki ylimaarainen valmistusaine peitelasin asettamisen jalkeen.
7. Opbevar farvede objektglas uden for sollys. 7. Bewaar gekleurde preparaten niet in het licht. 9. 0O tulemuste saavt tagage, et uuritav materjal on tihtlase paksusega ja et kinniti katab materjali taielikult. 7. Sailytd vérjattyja objektilaseja valolta suojattuina
8. Kontroller et repraesentativt udsnit af opbevarede objektglas for klarhed med jeevne mellemrum. 8. Controleer een representatieve reeks opgeslagen glaasjes regelmatig op helderheid. 10. Vajaduse korral ligutage enne kuivamist katteklaasi, et preparaati ei jaaks shumulle. Ohumullide tekke valtimiseks kisitsege kinnitit 8. Tarkista riittava m varastoituja objektilaseja sadnnéllisesti niiden kirkkauden varmistamiseksi.
9. For at opna optimal ydeevne skal du sikre, at det forberedte materiale har en jaevn tykkelse, og at objektmediet daekker 9. Controleer om een optimaal resultaat te verkrijgen of het geprepareerde materiaal gelijkmatig van dikte is en dat het insluitmiddel het materiaal volledig bedekt. voimalikult ettevaatlikult. 9. Jotta suorituskyky olisi optimaalinen, varmista, ettd valmistettu materiaali on paksuudeltaan tasaista ja etta mikroskooppipreparaatin
materialet fuldstaendigt. 10. Beweeg zo nodig het dekglas, zodat zeker is dat er voor het drogen geen luchtbellen meer aanwezig zijn. Beweeg het insluitmiddel tijdens gebruik zo min mogelijk 11. Kasutage ainult puhtaid katteklaase valmistusaine peittda materiaalin kokonaan.
10. Manipuler daekglasset efter behov for at sikre, at der ikke er nogen bobler forud for tgrring. Handter objektglasmediet med om te voorkomen dat er luchtbellen ontstaan. 12. Kui kasutate automaatset katteklaasimasinat, puhastage masinat kinniti saastumise valtimiseks regulaarselt vastavalt tootja 10. Késittele peitelasia tarpeen mukaan ennen kuivaamista varmistaaksesi, ettei siind ole ilmakuplia. Kasittele mikroskooppipreparaatin
sa fa forstyrrelser som muligt for at undga, at der dannes bobler. 11. Gebruik uitsluitend schone dekglaasjes juhistele. valmistusainetta mah 1 kevyesti i 1 valttd i.
11. Brug kun et rent daekglas 12. Bij gebruik van een automatische dekglasmachine moet de machine regelmatig worden schoongemaakt volgens de instructies van de fabrikant, om verontreiniging T teabe vaadake ti. 11. K&yta ainoastaan puhtaita peitelaseja
12. Nar der desen cover skal maskinen renses jaevnligt i henhold til producentens van het preparaat te voorkomen. 12. Jos kdytdssa on automaattinen pallystyslaite, puhdista laite saanndllisesti valmistajan ohjeiden mukaisesti preparaatin
anvisninger for at undga kontaminering af indlejringen. Zie het veiligheidsi i voor kontaminaation vélttamiseksi.
Se sil fory ige i Katso lisati ayttd i
Frangais (French - Canada) Frangais (French - Europe) Deutsch (German) EMnviké (Greek)
Utilisation prévue: Pour préserver de maniére permanente les frottis colorés auparavant et les coupes de tissus de 2 a 5 microns pour Usage prévu: Conserver de maniére permanente des frottis et coupes tissulaires microtomiques de routine de 2 a 5 microns d'épaisseur, préalablement colorés, ou bien des Verwendungszweck: Dauerhafte Erhaltung von bereits angefarbten Abstrichen und routi 1 Mikr itten mit n 6 XPion: M ™ poVIUN SLaTHPNGN TIPONYOUREVIWG XPWHATIOHEVWY ETUXPLOMATWY KOL TORWY LOTOU WKPOTOHOU pouTivag taxoug 2
microtome de routine ou les échantillons cytologiques colorés pour I'observation microscopique. Remarque - Ces produits ne conviennent substances cytologiques colorées, en vue d'une observation au microscope. Remarque: Ces produits ne sont pas compatibles avec une technique de coloration qui ne tolérerait einer Stérke von 2 bis 5 Mikrometer oder angeférbtem zytologischen Material zur mikroskopischen Visualisierung. Hinweis- Diese £w¢ 5 micron A XpWHATIONEVOU KUTTAPOAOYLKOU UALKOU yLOl LKPOOKOTTLKY) OTtTLkomoinan. Inueiwon - Autd ta mpoiova Sev eivat KatdAAnAa yo
pas aux techniques de coloration qui ne tolérent pas I'alcool. pas l'alcool. Produkte sind nicht geeignet fiir Anfarbetechniken, bei denen kein Alkohol eingesetzt werden darf. koo Texvikn o Sev eivar tkavr va avexBei v aAkooAn.
Directives d'utilisation : . 08nyieg xpriong:
Mode d'emploi : 1. Laver les lames colorées dans de |'eau ou de I'alcool, selon le cas. Gehrauchﬁanwelsnfng: . » A ) 1. ZEMAOVETE TLC XPWHOTIOHEVES QVTIKEWLEVODOPOUC OE VEPG i aAKoBAN SMwG amautelra,
1. Lavez les lames colorées dans I'eau ou I'alcool au besoin. 2. Eliminer I'eau des tissus en procédant par bains successifs d'alcool dans des gradations décroissantes. Eliminer I'alcool en procédant par bains successifs d'un agent clarifiant 1. Angeférbte Objekttréger bei B.edarf mit Wasser oder AH@“OI spulen. X 2. APQUPECTE TO VEPO QS TOV LOTO AVTIKABLOTMVTAG HE apKETEG aNAayég TaElvopnévng aAkooANnG.
2. Enlevez I'eau des tissus en la remplagant par plusieurs changements d'alcool gradé. de routine. Remarque : L'élimination de I'eau et de I'alcool peut étre réalisée a I'aide d'un automate de coloration. Les délais de traitement varient en fonction du fabricant. Si 2. Wasser aus dem GEWE_be entzleh.en, mdgm ef s.tufenvyelsg durch Alkohol .erset.zt wird. . 3. AVTIKOTaOTOTE TNV 0AKOOAN XPNOLHOTIOLWVTAG OPKETES oANaEG EVOG Ttapdyovta Stalyaong poutivag. Znpeiwon: Ot avTLKATAOTAOEL VEPOU Kat
3. Remplacez I'alcool en utilisant plusieurs changements d'un agent clarifiant de routine. Remarque : Les remplacements d'eau et nécessaire, se reporter au manuel du fabricant pour obtenir des informations sur les délais de traitement. 3. Dve" Alkohol St_”’e"‘”e'se__d”mh ein f°“t‘"emag'g__es Klarmittel ersetzen. M D?" Austausch von Wasser und Alkohol kann n aAKOOANG UITOPOUY Vet EMLTEUXBOUVY XPNOLLOTIOLMVTAG AUTOHATO UNXAvAKA XpWong. Ot xpdvol evExeTat va totkiAAouv avédAoya e Tov
d'alcool peuvent se faire au moyen d'une station de travail pour coloration. La durée peut varier selon le fabricant. Référez-vous au 3. Une (1) goutte de milieu de montage est ensuite appliquée sur la lamelle couvre-objet. La lame colorée est ensuite descendue sur la lamelle couvre-objet et le milieu de einer automatischen Anfarbemaschine durchgefiihrt werden. Die Zeiten variieren je nach Vorgaben des Herstellers. Beachten Sie KOTaoKeUQOTH. EQV XPELGTETAL, QVOTPEETe OTO {510 xpriong Tou Kar 1) VLot 08NYieg OXETIKA HE TOUG XPOVOUG.
manuel du fabricant au besoin pour des conseils en matiére de chronorégulation montage peut ainsi se répandre par capillarité. Ces étapes peuvent étre réalisées a 'aide d'un automate de recouvrement par lamelle. Les procédés varient en fonction du das Handbuch des Herstellers, falls Sie eine Orientierungshilfe bezliglich der Zeitvorgaben benttigen. N 4. 3 ouvéxela, ebappdletal pia (1) oTayova emKkaAUTTKOY HEGOU TNV KOAUTTPLSA. H XpWHATLOMEVN QVTLKELLEVODOPOG XAUNAGVETAL OTN
4. Une (1) goutte de la matiére de montage est ensuite appliquée sur la lamelle. La lame colorée est ensuite ramenée sur la lamelle fabricant (si nécessaire, se reporter au manuel du fabricant). 4. Dann wird ein (1) Tropfen E'"d?Ckmed'”m auf das I?eckglas aufge‘brachtv. A"S?hl'eﬁe"q wird def ange.farbte ijgkttrager auf das OUVEXELT EMEVW OTN YUGAWYN KAAUTTPESQL KAt TO EMKOAUTITIKG HEGO aprAVETaL va alAWoEL Héow TPLXOELSLKIG SpEonG. AUTd Ta Bripata Prtopoly
couvre-objet et la matiére de montage se répand par diffusion capillaire. Ces étapes peuvent se faire au moyen 4. Lalame colorée est ensuite descendue sur la lamelle couvre-objet et le milieu de montage peut ainsi se répandre par capillarité. Cette étape peut étre réalisée a l'aide d'un D_eCkglas abge.senkt, und das Emdeckmedlym verte\lf sich durcf\ die %aplllanmrkung. Diese Schntte.kon{\en mit einer VoL ETULTEUXBOUV XPNOLLOTIOLWVTOG GUGKEUH aUTOHATNG ETUKEAUPNG e KOAUTTTPISES. Ot LNXaVLoROL TTOtIAAOUV aVGAOYQ LLE TOV KATROKEUOLOTH
d'une station de montage de lamelles. Les mécanismes varieront en fonction du fabricant (se référer au manuel du fabricant au automate de recouvrement par lamelle, dont les procédés varient en fonction du fabricant. En cas de doute, se reporter au manuel du fabricant. Eindeckmaschine durchgefiihrt werden. Die Mechanismen variieren je nach Hersteller (beachten Sie bei Bedarf das Handbuch des (QVaTPEETE OTO EYXELPIBLO TOU KATAOKEUAOTH EGV XPELGTETAL).
besoin). 5. Laisser la lame sécher avant d'examiner |'échantillon au microscope. Herstellgrs), e ’ . 5. AQROTE TNV AVTIKELLEVODHOPO VAl CTEYVWOEL TIPLV TN ULKPOOKOTILKT §£Taon Tou Selypatog.
5. Faites sécher les lames avant d'examiner les échantillons au microscope. 6. Pour retirer les lamelles couvre-objet, tremper les lames dans du xyléne, du toluéne ou de I'agent clarifiant Sub-X. I est également possible de placer les lames dans une étuve 5. Objekttrager trocknen ‘355__&"‘ be_"m S_'e d'ev_P"Ob_e mikroskopisch ”"terS”Cherf_' ) o o v 6. o v adaipeon Twv KAAUTTPE WY, EMOTIOTE TLG AVTIKELUEVODOPOUG aE EUAOALO, TOAOUGALO f} SLaYaOTIKG Ttapdyovta Sub X 1, eVaANaKTIKE,
6. Pour enlever les lamelles couvre-objet, trempez les lames dans du xyléne, du toluéne ou dans I'agent clarifiant Sub X 460 °C pendant 3 4 4 heures, de fagon a ramollir le milieu de montage. 6. Zur Entfernung der Deckglase‘er dle.ObJekttrager. in Xylol, Toluen oder Sub X .K\armltte\ gnwelchen, a.lternanv die Objekttrager bei TOMOBETAOTE TLG AVTIKELLEVODOPOUG OE PoUpvo oToug 60°C yLa 3 £wG 4 (IPEG yLa VAl LOAAKWOEL TO ETUKOAUTITIKO HETO.
ou placez les lames dans un four a 60 °C pendant trois ou quatre heures pour assouplir la matiére de montage. i é ires : '?ln?r Temperatur von 60°C fiir 3 bis 4 Stunden in den Ofen legen, um das Eindeckmedium aufzuweichen. NpboBeteg ouotaoelg:
i é ires : 1. Utiliser le milieu de montage uniguement dans un local bien ventilé. Zusatzllc.he Empfe“hlungen: . 1. XpnOLHOMOLELTE HOVO OE KAAA OLEPOHEVO XWPO.
1. Utilisez seulement dans un endroit bien aéré. 2. Utiliser la quantité strictement nécessaire de milieu de montage pour assurer le recouvrement de la lamelle couvre-objet. 1. Nurin gl_n beluf?eten Bereichen vgrwenden, o 2. XpnoLUOTOLELTE MOVO TAON TOOOTNTA MECOU GoN XPELATETAL yia TNV KGAUYN TNG KaAuTttpidag.
2. Utilisez seulement ce qu'il faut comme matiére de montage pour couvrir les lamelles porte-objet. 3. Laisser sécher les lames avant de les déplacer vers le microscope, de fagon a éviter tout mouvement de la lamelle couvre-objet qui pourrait affecter la zone d'observation. 2. Nur so viel Medium verwenden wie zum Bedecken des Deckglases erfarderlich ist. . 3. AQROTE TIG AVTIKELHEVOPOPOUG VAL GTEYVWOOUV TIPLY TN HETADOPA OTO HIKPOOKOTLO, ETOL (YOTE VL AOUYETE TN METATOMLON TNG
3. Laissez les lames sécher avant de les amener au microscope pour éviter le déplacement de la lamelle couvre-objet qui 4. Respecter un délai permettant un séchage complet avant le classement définitif des lames, pour éviter qu'elles ne collent les unes aux autres. 3. Objekttréger trocknen lassen, bevor Sie sie unter das Mikroskop legen, um zu vermeiden, dass sich das Deckglas bewegt, KOAUTTTPLB0G TTOU UTOPEL Vot ETINPEAGEL TNV TLEPLOYT OTITKOTOINONG.
pourrait nuire  la zone d'observation 5. Eliminer tout le milieu de montage en surplus aprés avoir positionné la lamelle couvre-objet. was zu einer Beemtrachtlguvng der S'Ch‘ﬂfd‘e f”h'_'_e" lfonnte. o . 4. AdHOTE TIC QVTIKELUEVODOPOUG VAL GTEYVRIGOUV TEAELWG TpLY TNV TEALKH apXELOBETNON, £TOL GYOTE Vo AmodUYETE Va KOAAGOUV PETOED
4. Laissez sécher & avantler final des lames pour éviter qu'elles ne collent ensemble. 6. Stocker les lames colorées a I'écart des sources de lumiére. 4. Objekttréger vor der abschlieBenden Befiillung griindlich durchtracknen lassen, damit sie nicht aneinander kleben. Toug.
5. Enlevez tout excés de matiére de montage aprés le positionnement de la lamelle couvre-objet. 7. Effectuer un contréle périodique de lisibilité sur un panel représentatif de lames stockées. 5. Uberschiissiges Eindeckmedium ist nach dem Aufsetzen des Deckglases zu entfernen. 5. Adapéate kabe nepl AuTtTikoU Héoou HeTd TN TomoBEtnon e kaAumepidag.
6. Entreposez les lames colorées a I'abri de la lumiére. 8. Pour des performances optimales, s'assurer que la substance préparée présente une épaisseur homogéne et que le milieu de montage la recouvre complétement. 6. Angeférbte Objekttrager lichtgeschitzt lagern. N . . 6. ATOBNKEVOTE TLG XPWHATIOHEVES QVTIKELEVODOPOUG HAKPLE amd UG
7. Vérifiez régulierement la clarté d'un ensemble de lames entreposées. 9. Manipuler si nécessaire la lamelle couvre-objet de fagon a éliminer toute bulle d'air avant le séchage. Manipuler le milieu de montage en lui faisant subir un minimum de 7. Uberprifen Sie eine reprasentative Auswahl der gelagerten Objekitrager regelméRig auf Klarheit. o 7. EAEYXETE &va OVTLTPOCWIEUTIKS GOVOAD Juévwy dOpwy BLKd Lo eVKpLVELDL.
8. Pour des résultats opti s'assurer que I'é illon préparé est d'une épaisseur homogeéne et que le mileu de montage perturbations, de fagon a éviter la formation de bulles d'air. 8. Um eine optimale Leistung zu gewshrleisten, sollten Sie darauf achten, dass das vorbereitete Material eine gleichméBige 8. Ma BéAtiom andsd Slaodpahiote 6t 0 JaopEVO UK Elvat {60U TtéYOUG Kat OTL TO ETUKAAUTITLKG PEGO KaAUTITEL TARpWG
couvre complétement la matiére. 10. Utiliser uniquement des lamelles couvre-objet parfaitement propres. Starke aufweist und das Eindeckmedium das Material vollstindig bedeckt. o . 0 UAKS.
9. Manipulez les lamelles couvre-objet au besoin pour s'assurer qu'il n'y a pas de bulles d'air avant le séchage. Manipulez la 11. En cas d'utilisation d'un automate de recouvrement par lamelle, procéder réguliérement 3 son nettoyage en respectant les instructions du fabricant, de fagon 2 éviter toute 9. Yemhmbe”vs'e .das Deckglas bei Bgdarf so, dass vor dem Trocknen keine Iruftblasen vorhanden sind. Eindeckmedium 9. Xelptotelte Ty kaAuTTpiSa dTwG anatteital yia va Stacdahicste ot Sev undpyouY GUSAAISES aEpa MLV TO OTEYVWHA. O XELPLOHAG
matiére de montage avec le moins de mouvements possible pour éviter la formation de bulles d'air. contamination du milieu de montage. &uBerst vorsichtig behandeln, um die Entstehung von Luftblasen zu vermeiden. TOU EMIKAAUTITLKOD HEGOU Bat TTpETeL vat yivetat pe eEdxLoTn SLatdpatn, £ToL WoTe va amodevxBel o oxnHATLopos ducaidwy aépa.
10. Utilisez seulement des lamelles couvre-objet propres Pour plus d'informations, voir la fiche de données de sécurité. 10. Nur sauberes Deckglas verwenden o ) . . _ . 10. Xpnotporoteite pévo kabapr kaAurtpisa.
11. Lorsque I'on utilise une station de montage de lamelles, nettoyer la machine réguliérement conformément aux instructions 11. Wird ein Eindeckautomat verwendet, so ist die Maschine regeiméRig gemé® den Anweisungen des Herstellers zu reinigen, 11. ‘Otav xpnotponoLeital CUGKELT QUTORATNG EMKEAUPNG HE KAAUTITPISES, KaBaPITETE TN CUCKEUR TAKTLKE OUMbWVA KE TLG 08NYieg Tou
du fabricant pour éviter la contamination du support. umeine K ung des_r deck zu vermeiden. KATAOKELAOTH, £T0L HOTE VoL AMOGUYETE TV EMLUOAUVON TOU ETUKOAUTTTLKOU HEGOU.
Voir la fiche technique santé-sécurité du produit pour obtenir plus d'information. Weitere BA. T0 ®UMo ¢ {ag yla npo i
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Surgipath

MM24/Micromount/Acrytol/Clearium/Sub-X Mounting Medium

eLca

Magyar (Hungarian)
Rendeltetés: El6z6leg megfestett kenetek és mikrotémmal készitett 2-5 mikron vastag dltalanos szévetmetszetek vagy festett citologiai anyagok
tartdsitasara hasznalhaté mikroszkopos vizsgélathoz. Megjegyzés — Ezek a termékek nem alkalmazhatok olyan festési technikaknal, amelyek kizarjak az
alkohol hasznélatat.
Felhasznalasi utmutaté:
1. A megfestett metszeteket sziikség szerint vizzel vagy alkohollal mossa le.
2. Viztelenitse a szovetet felszalld alkoholsorban térténg dztatéssal.
3. Azalkohol eltavolitasahoz egymads utdn tébbszor Gblitse 4t a metszetet a szokasos kioldd dgenssel. Megjegyzés: A viz- és alkohol kicserélése
5késziilé i égezhet6. Az ehhez id6k a gyartoktol fliggen valtoznak. Az idGzitéssel kapcsolatos Utmutatdsért olvassa

automatikus festé is
at a gyarto altal mellékelt kézikonyvet.

4. Ezutan egy (1) csepp fedGanyagot kell felvinni a t tar le kell ereszteni a fed6anyaggal boritott fedélemezre. A
fedGanyag a kapillaris eréknek koszonhetéen egyenletesen eloszlik. Ezek a [épések automatikus fedSkésziilékkel is elvégezheték. A mechanizmus a
gyartotdl fuggden valtozik (szitkség esetén olvassa el a gyartotol kapott kézikonyvet).

5. A minta mikroszképos vizsgalata el6tt hagyja megszaradni a targylemezt.

6. A feddlemez eltdvolitasdhoz dztassa a targylemezt xilolba, toluolba vagy Sub X kioldé agensbe, esetleg helyezze a targylemezt 3—4 6rara 60°C-os
kemencébe a fedGanyag meglagyitasahoz.

Tovabbi ajanlasok:

1. Csak jol szell6zott teriileten szabad hasznalni.

2. Csak annyi fedGanyagot hasznéljon, amennyi a fed6lemez bevonasahoz sziikséges.

3. Miel6tt a mikroszkopba helyezné a targyl ket, hagyja megszaradni 6ket, hogy a fed6lemez ne mozdulhasson el, ezaltal ne ronthassa a
megtekintett képet.

4. Miel6tt végleg eltenné a targylemezeket, hagyjon idét az alapos széradasra, nehogy 6sszeragadjanak.

A targylemezeket nem ajanlott intenziv hével szdritani. A fedGanyag teljes megtapadasanak felgyorsitasa érdekében a targylemezek talcikra helyezve

szikrabiztos szaritékemencébe teheték, amely biztositja a géz eltavozasat és a légaram mozgasat (egy éjszaka 45-50°C-os hémérsékleten altalaban

elegendd). A targylemezeket elraktarozas el6tt hagyni kell szobahémérsékletre hiilni és teljesen megkeményedni.

A feddlemez felhelyezése utan tavolitsa el a f6los fedGanyagot.

A festett metszeteket fénytdl védve tarolja.

Idénként ellendrizze a tarolt metszetek reprezentativ halmazan, hogy lathatéak maradnak-e.

Az optimalis eredmény érdekében gy6z6djon meg rola, hogy az el6készitett anyag egyenletes vastagsagu, és a fedSanyag teljesen befedi.

10. Sziikség esetén mozgassa meg a fedSlemezt, hogy szaradas el6tt ne maradjanak alatta légbuborékok. A fed6 minél k bb
kezelje, hogy ne képzddjenek benne légbuborékok.

11. Csak tiszta fedSlemezt hasznaljon.

12. Ha automata fedGkésziiléket hasznal, akkor tisztitsa meg rendszeresen a gyarto utasitasai szerint, hogy elkeriilje a fedGanyag szennyez6dését.

Tovébbi informaciok a biztonsagi adatlapon olvashatok.

e. Amegfests

[ER N

Italiano (Italian)

Uso previsto: Per conservare in modo permanente gli strisci colorati in precedenza e le sezioni da 2 a 5 micron ottenute con microtomia di routine o il

materiale citologico colorato per I'osservazione al microscopio. Nota - Questi prodotti non sono adatti a nessuna tecnica di colorazione non resistente

all'alcol.

Istruzioni per I'uso:

1. Lavare i vetrini colorati in acqua o alcol secondo necessita.

2. Rimuovere I'acqua dal tessuto sostituendola con diversi bagni di alcol graduato.

3. Sostituire I'alcol usando diversi bagni di agente chiarificante di routine. Nota: La sostituzione dell'acqua e dell'alcol pud essere eseguita da una
coloratrice automatica. | tempi sono variabili e dipendono dal produttore. Fare riferimento al manuale del produttore per le indicazioni sui tempi.

4. Applicare quindi una (1) goccia di mezzo di montaggio al coprivetrino. Abbassare quindi il vetrino colorato sul coprivetrino e lasciare che il mezzo di
montaggio si allarghi per capillarita. Questi passaggi possono essere eseguiti da un montavetrini automatico. | meccanismi sono variabili e dipendono
dal produttore (fare riferimento al manuale del produttore se necessario).

5. Lasciar asciugare il vetrino prima di esaminare il campione al microscopio.

6. Per larimozione dei coprivetrini, lasciare i vetrini in un bagno di xilene, toluene o agente chiarificante Sub X oppure, in alternativa, collocare i vetrini in
forno a 60 °C per 3-4 ore, in modo da ammorbidire il mezzo di montaggio.

Raccomandazioni aggiuntive:

1. Usare solo in un'area ben ventilata.

2. Usare solo la quantita di mezzo di montaggio sufficiente a coprire il coprivetrino.

3. Lasciar asciugare i vetrini prima di metterli sotto il microscopio per evitare spostamenti del coprivetrino che potrebbero influenzare I'area da osservare.

4. Lasciar asciugare completamente prima di archiviare definitivamente i vetrini, per evitare che si incollino insieme.

5. Per asciugare i vetrini, si sconsiglia di sottoporli a calore intenso. Per accelerare la posa completa del mezzo di montaggio, i vetrini possono essere
collocati in un forno a convezione senza scintille, su vassoi che consentano il passaggio del flusso d'aria e la ventilazione (45-50 °C per una notte &
solitamente sufficiente). | vetrini devono essere lasciati raffreddare a temperatura ambiente e indurire prima dell'archiviazione.

6. Rimuovere il mezzo di montaggio in eccesso dopo aver posizionato il coprivetrino.

7. Conservare i vetrini colorati al riparo dalla luce.

8. Controllare periodicamente un insieme rappresentativo di vetrini archiviati per controllarne la trasparenza.

9. Per ottenere prestazioni ottimali, assicurarsi che il materiale preparato abbia uno spessore uniforme e che il mezzo di montaggio ricopra

completamente il materiale.
10. Manipolare il coprivetrino secondo necessita per assicurarsi che non vi sia alcuna bolla d'aria prima dell'asciugatura. Maneggiare il mezzo di montaggio
con la massima delicatezza per evitare la formazione di bolle d'aria.
Usare solo coprivetrini puliti
Quando si utilizza un montavetrini automatico, pulire regolarmente la macchina secondo le istruzioni del produttore, per evitare la contaminazione del
mezzo di montaggio.
Per ulteriori informazioni, vedere la Scheda Dati

11.
12.
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H#A#E (Japanese)
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Polski (Polish)

P ie: Trwate ie wezedniej zabarwionych wymazow i rutynowych mikrotomowych wycinkow tkanek o grubosci od 2 do 5

mikrondw lub zabarwionych probek cytologicznych do wizualizacji mikroskopowych. Uwaga: Produktéw nie nalezy wykorzystywac w technikach

barwienia, w ktérych nie mozna stosowac alkoholu.

Zalecenia dotyczace stosowania:

1. Przemy¢ zabarwione slajdy odpowiednio wodg lub alkoholem.

2. Usung¢ wode z tkanki za pomoca zmienianego kilkukrotnie alkoholu o stopniowanych stezeniach.

3. Usunac alkohol za pomocg rutynowo stosowanego srodka czyszczacego zmienianego kilkakrotnie. Uwaga: Wode i alkohol mozna usuwac, stosujgc
automatyczna maszyne barwiaca. Czas jest rézny w zaleznosci od producenta. Wskazowki dotyczace czasu dla poszczegdlnej procedury podano w
instrukcji producenta.

4. Nastepnie nalezy natozy¢ na szkietko przykrywkowe jedna (1) krople srodka do preparatu hi Zabarwiony
slajd nalezy nastepnie opuscic¢ na szkietko przykrywkowe, ar ie poczekac na rozpr ie srodka do osadzania preparatu histologicznego
w wyniku aktywnosci powierzchniowej. Te czynnosci mozna wykonac za pomoca automatycznego urzadzenia do nakfadania szkietek
przykrywkowych. Mechanizmy réznia sig¢ w zaleznosci od producenta (w razie potrzeby nalezy zapozna sig z instrukcja producenta).

5. Przed mikroskopowym zbadaniem prébki nalezy poczekaé do wyschniecia slajdu.

6. W celu zdjecia szkietek przykrywkowych nalezy namoczy¢ slajdy w ksylenie, toluenie lub srodku czyszczacym Sub X lub, alternatywnie, umiesci¢
slajdy w piecu w temperaturze 60°C na 3—4 godziny w celu zmigkczenia srodka do osadzania preparatu histologicznego.

Dodatkowe zalecenia:

1. Stosowac wyfacznie w warunkach dobrej wentylacji.

2. Stosowac tylko tyle srodka, ile jest niezbedne do pokrycia szkietka przykrywkowego.

3. Przed przesunigciem do mikroskopu poczekac na wyschnigcie slajdéw, aby unikngé¢ przesunigcia szkietka przykrywkowego, co moze wptynac na
pole widzenia.

4. Przed korcowa segregacja slajdow nalezy poczekac, aby catkowicie wyschty. Zapobiega to ich sklejeniu.

5. Nie jest zalecane intensywne ogrzewanie w celu wysuszenia slajdéw. W celu przyspieszenia petnego utwardzenia srodka do osadzania preparatu

histologicznego slajdy mozna umiesci¢ w beziskrowym piecu konwekcyjnym na tacach umozliwiajacych przeptyw powietrza wentylacyjnego

(zazwyczaj wystarczy 45-50°C przez noc). Przed segregacjy nalezy poczekaé na ostudzenie slajdéw do temperatury pokojowej.

Po ustawieniu szkietka przykrywkowego usunaé nadmiar srodka do Jzania preparatu histologi

Zabarwione slajdy nalezy przechowywac z dala od $wiatta.

Reprezentatywny zestaw przechowywanych slajdoéw sprawdza¢ okresowo pod katem klarownosci.

W celu uzyskania najlepszych wynikéw zadbac, aby przygotowany materiat byt rownej grubosci i byt catkowicie pokryty $rodkiem do osadzania

preparatu histologicznego.

10. Przed wyschnieciem manipulowac¢ szkietkiem przykrywkowym tak, aby nie wystepowaty pecherzyki powietrza. Aby zapobiec tworzeniu
pecherzykdw powietrza, nalezy ostroznie operowac srodkiem do osadzania preparatu histologicznego.

11. Stosowac wytacznie czyste szkietka przykrywkowe.

Stosujgc automatyczne urzgdzenie do naktadania szkietek przykrywkowych, nalezy czyscic je regularnie zgodnie z instrukcja producenta, aby

zapobiec zanieczyszczeniu $rodka do osadzania.
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Aby uzyskaé¢ dodatkowe informacje, nalezy si¢ ¢ z karty

ystyki

Portugués (Portuguese - Brazil)

Uso Pretendido: Serve para preservar permar manchas p coradas e segdes histoldgicas de micrétomos de rotinacom 2a 5
microns de espessura ou material citoldgico corado para visualizagdo microscopica. Observacdo - Estes produtos ndo sdo adequados para técnicas de
coloragdo que ndo toleram &lcool.

Instrugdes de uso:

1. Lave as |aminas coradas em dgua ou lcool, conforme necessario.

2. Remova a 4gua do tecido substituindo com diversas trocas de alcool graduado.

3. Substitua o alcool utilizando diversas trocas de um agente de clareamento de rotina. Observagdo: Trocas de dgua e alcool podem ser realizadas
através de uma maquina de coloragdo automatica. Os tempos variam de acordo com o fabricante. Consulte o manual do fabricante, se necessario,
para obter orientagdes sobre os tempos.

4. Entdo, 1 (uma) gota do meio de montagem é aplicada a laminula. A ldmina corada, entdo, é baixada sobre a laminula permitindo que o meio de
montagem seja espalhado por capilaridade. Estas etapas podem ser realizadas através de uma maquina automatica de aplicagdo de laminulas. Os
mecanismos variam de acordo com o fabricante (consulte o manual do fabricante, se necessario).

5. Permita que a lamina seque antes de examinar a amostra no microscépio.

6. Pararemocdo de laminulas, mergulhe as Iaminas em xileno, tolueno, ou no Sub X Clearing Agent ou, opcionalmente,
coloque as laminas em um forno a 60 °C por 3 a 4 horas para amolecer o meio de montagem.

Recomendagdes adicionais:

1. Utilize somente em dreas bem ventiladas.

2. Utilize apenas a quantidade de meio necessaria para cobrir a laminula.

3. Deixe as laminas secarem antes de colocd-las no microscdpio para evitar o deslocamento da laminula, que pode afetar
a drea de visualizagdo.

4. Aguarde tempo suficiente para secar por completo antes do arquivamento final das Idminas para evitar que fiquem grudadas.

0 uso de calor intenso para secar as Iaminas ndo é recomendado. Para acelerar a configuragdo completa do meio de montagem, as laminas podem ser]|

colocadas num forno de convecgdo a prova de faisca, em bandejas que permitem a passagem e a ventilagdo do fluxo de ar (de 45 a 50 °C durante uma

noite normalmente ¢é suficiente). € necessario aguardar a lamina retornar a temperatura ambiente e endurecer antes do arquivamento.

Remova os excessos de meio de montagem apés posicionar a laminula.

Armazene as ldminas coradas fora do alcance da luz.

Verifique um conjunto representativo de laminas armazenadas periodicamente quanto a clareza.

Para desempenho ideal, certifique-se de que o material preparado possua uma espessura uniforme e o meio de montagem cubra-o completamente.

10. Manipule a laminula conforme necessario para garantir que ndo existem bolhas de ar antes da secagem. Manipule o meio de montagem com o
minimo de movimentos possivel para evitar a geragdo de bolhas de ar.

11. Utilize apenas laminulas limpas

12. Ao utilizar uma maquina automdtica de aplicagdo de laminulas, limpe a maquina com frequéncia de acordo com as instrugdes do fabricante para
evitar a contaminagdo da montagem.

Veja a planilha de dados de seguranca para obter informagdes adicionais.
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Portugués (Portuguese - Europe)

Utilizagdo Pretendida: Para preservar de forma permanente manchas anteriormente coloridas e secgdes de tecido micrétomo de rotina de 2 a 5 micrones

de espessura ou material citologico colorido para visualizagdo microscopica. Nota - Estes produtos ndo sdo adequados para técnicas de coloragdo que ndo

consigam tolerar alcool.

Instrugdes de Utilizagao:

1. Lave as laminas coloridas em agua ou &lcool, conforme necessario.

2. Remova a dgua do tecido ao substituir por diversas mudancas de alcool graduado.

3. Substitua o alcool utilizando diversas mudangas de agente de compensagdo de rotina. Nota: As substitui¢des de alcool e dgua poderdo ser conseguidas
utilizando uma maquina de coloragdo automatica. Os tempos irdo variar de acordo
com o fabricante. Consulte o0 manual do fabricante se necessitar de orientagdo em relagdo aos tempos.

4. Uma (1) gota do meio de montagem é entdo aplicada no dispositivo automético de aplicagdo de lamela. A ldmina colorida é entdo baixada para a
lamela e 0o meio de montagem é autorizado a espalhar por acgdo capilar. As substitui¢des de alcool e agua poderdo ser conseguidas utilizando uma
maquina automdtica de aplicagdo de lamela. Os mecanismos irdo variar de acordo com o fabricante (consulte o manual do fabricante, se necessario).

5. Permita que a lamina seque antes de examinar a amostra com microscépio.

6. Paraaremogdo de lamelas, embeba as laminas em xileno, tolueno, ou Agente de Compensagdo Sub X, ou como alternativa, coloque as laminas numa
estufa a 60 °C durante 3 a 4 horas para suavizar o meio de montagem.

Recomendacdes Adicionais:

1. Utilize apenas numa érea com boa ventilaggo.

2. Utilize apenas o meio necessario para cobrir a lamela.

3. Permita que as laminas sequem antes de as colocar no microscopio de modo a impedir o movimento da lamela que poderd afectar a drea de
visualizagdo.

4. Permita que seque completamente antes do enchimento final das laminas para impedir que fiquem coladas uma a outra.

5. N&o se recomenda a utilizagdo de calor intenso para secar as laminas. Para agilizar a instalagdo completa do meio de montagem, as Idminas poderdo ser

colocadas numa estufa convencional a prova de faiscas em tabuleiros que permitem a passagem e ventilagdo de fluxo de ar (45-50 °C durante a noite é

normalmente adequado). Deve permitir-se que a lamina diminua até a temperatura ambiente e endurega antes do enchimento.

Remova qualquer meio de montagem em excesso ap6s a colocagdo da lamela.

Armazene as laminas coloridas afastadas da luz.

Verifique periodicamente um conjunto representativo de Iaminas armazenadas para esclarecimento.

Para um desempenho 6ptimo, certifique-se de que o material preparado é de uma espessura uniforme e que o meio de montagem cobre totalmente o

material.

10. Manipule a lamela conforme necessario para garantir que ndo existem bolhas de ar antes da secagem. Manuseie o meio de montagem com o minimo

de disturbios de modo a evitar a geragdo de bolhas de ar.

Apenas utilize lamelas limpas

Quando utilizar uma maquina automatica de aplicagdo de lamelas, limpe regularmente a maquina de acordo com as instrugdes do fabricante para

impedir a contaminagdo da montagem.

Consulte a Ficha de Dados de para obter infc
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Romana (Romanian)

Utilizare vizata: Conservarea permanentd, pentru inspectare microscopica, a frotiului colorat anterior, a sectiunilor de tesut cu o grosime de 2 pana

la 5 microni, obtinute prin proceduri obisnuite de microtomie si a materialului citologic colorat. Notd — Aceste produse nu sunt potrivite pentru

utilizare in proceduri de colorare incompatibile cu utilizarea alcoolului.

Instructiuni de utilizare:

1. Curatati lamelele colorate in apa sau alcool, dupad cum este necesar.

2. Tndepartati apa din tesut inlocuind cu cateva bai de alcool.

3. Tnlocuiti alcoolul utilizdnd cateva b3i de agent de curatare obisnuit. Nota: inlocuirea apei i alcoolului se poate obtine utilizand un dispozitiv
automat de colorare. Durata va varia in functie de producator. Daca este nevoie, consultati manualul oferit de producator pentru sfaturi privind
duratele.

4. Se aplica apoi pe lameld o (1) picatura de mediu de fixare. Lamela colorata este agezatd apoi sub lamela de acoperire si mediul de fixare se
imprastie prin actiune capilard. Aceste etape pot fi parcurse utilizand un dispozitiv automat de pregatire a lamelelor. Mecanismele vor varia in
functie de producator (dacd este nevoie, consultati manualul oferit de producétor).

5. Lasati lamela sa se usuce inainte de a examina specimenul la microscop.

6. Pentru aindeparta lamelele de acoperire, inmuiati lamelele in xilen, toluen sau agent de curdtare Sub X sau, alternativ, asezati lamelele in
cuptor la 60°C timp de 3 sau 4 ore, pentru a inmuia mediul de fixare.

Recomandari suplimentare:

1. Utilizati doar intr-o zond ventilata corespunzator.

2. Utilizati mediu de fixare doar atat cat este nevoie pentru a acoperi lamela de acoperire.

3. Lasati lamelele sd se usuce inainte de a le muta sub microscop pentru a evita miscarea lamelei de acoperire, lucru ce poate afecta zona de
vizualizare.

4. Acordati timp suficient pentru uscare completd inainte de clasarea lamelelor, pentru a evita lipirea acestora.

5. Nu este recomandata utilizarea cdldurii excesive pentru a usca lamelele. Pentru a grabi stabilizarea completa a mediului de fixare, puteti aseza

lamelele intr-un cuptor cu convectie, fard scanteie, pe tdvi care sd permitd trecerea si ventilarea fluxului de aer (uscare la 45-50°C peste

noapte). Tnainte de clasare, permiteti lamelelor s3 ajunga la temperatura camerei si s& se intireasca.

Tndepirtati excesul de mediu de fixare dup3 pozitionarea lamelei de acoperire.

Cand depozitati, feriti lamelele colorate de lumina.

Verificati periodic un set reprezentativ de lamele depozitate pentru a vd asigura de claritatea acestora.

Pentru performanta optima, asigurati-vd ca materialul pregatit este de aceeasi grosime si cd mediul de fixare acoperd complet materialul.

10. Tnainte de uscare, manevrati dupa cum este nevoie lamela de acoperire pentru a vé asigura ca nu exist3 bule de aer. Manevrati mediul de fixare

astfel incat interferentele sa fie minime, pentru a evita aparitia de bule de aer.

Utilizati doar lamele de acoperire curate

Cand utilizati un dispozitiv automat de pregatire a lamelelor, curatati dispozitivul in mod regulat in conformitate cu instructiunile

producatorului pentru a evita contaminarea agentului de fixare.

C i Fisa de i ii de si 3 pentru informatii suplimentare.

6.
7.
8.
9.
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Slovencina (Slovak)

Ugel poutitia: Na trvalé uchovanie ofarbenych naterov a beznych mikrotémovych tkanivovych rezov hrubych 2 az 5 mikrometrov alebo ofarbeného

cytologického materialu uréenych na mikroskopicku vizualizaciu. Pozndmka — Tieto vyrobky nie st vhodné pre techniky farbenia, ktoré neznasaju

alkohol.

Navod na pouzitie:

1. Ofarbené preparaty podla potreby premyte vodou alebo alkoholom.

2. Odstrarite vodu z tkaniva tak, Ze ju niekolkokrat nahradite odstupriovanym alkoholom.

Nahradte alkohol niekolkonasobnou vymenou bezného ¢istiaceho Einidla. Pozndmka: Vymenu vody a alkoholu mozno dosiahnut pouzitim

automatického farbiaceho pristroja. Cas sa bude lisit podra vyrobcu. Udaje o ¢asovani najdete v prirucke vyrobcu.

4. Potom sa na krycie sklicko nanesie jedna (1) kvapka montovacieho média. Ofarbeny preparat sa nanesie na krycie sklitcko a montovacie médium
sa nechd rozprestriet po kapilarach. Pri tychto krokoch je mozné pouZit pristroj na automatické prikryvanie sklickami. Mechanizmy sa budu lisit
podla vyrobcu (podla potreby pozrite priruc¢ku vyrobcu).

5. Pred mikroskopickym preskimanim vzorky nechajte skli¢ko oschnut.

6. Ak chcete odstranit krycie skli¢ka, napustite preparat xylénom, toluénom alebo Eistiacim &inidlom Sub X alebo skli¢ka vlozte na 3 az 4 hodiny do
rury pri teplote 60 °C, aby montovacie médium zméklo.

Dodatoéné odportéania:

PouZivajte len v dobre vetranych miestnostiach.

Na pokrytie sklitka poutzite len tolko média, kolko je potrebné.

Nechajte preparéty pred presunutim do mikroskopu oschnt, aby sa krycie skli¢ko nepohlo, o by mohlo nepriaznivo ovplyvnit oblast zobrazenia.

Pred zévere¢nym plnenim preparatov nechajte primerany ¢as na oschnutie, aby sa preparaty nezlepili.

Neodporu¢a sa suenie preparatov nadmernym teplom. Na rychlej3ie ustalenie montovacieho média je mozné umiestnit sklicka do neiskriacej

konvekénej rary na podnosoch, ktoré umoziuju pradenie a odvetravanie vzduchu (zvy&ajne staci nechat cez noc pri teplote 45 — 50 °C). Sklicko

treba pred pInenim nechat ochladnut na izbovt teplotu a stvrdnut.

Po umiestneni na krycie sklicko odstrarite nadbyto¢né montovacie médium.

Ofarbené skli¢ka chrarite pred svetlom.

Pravidelne kontrolujte zretelnost vybranej vzorky uchovavanych skli¢ok.

V zdujme dosiahnutia optimélneho vykonu dajte pozor na to, aby bol material rovnako hruby a aby montovacie médium dplne pokryvalo cely

materidl.

10. S krycim sklickom manipulujte podla potreby, aby ste zaistili, Ze sa pred usu$enim nevytvoria Ziadne vzduchové bubliny. Pri manipulacii s
montovacim médiom postupujte opatrne, aby sa nevytvorili vzduchové bubliny.

11. Poutivajte len ¢isté krycie sklicka.

12. Ak pouzivate pristroj na automatické prikryvanie sklickami, pravidelne ho ¢istite podla pokynov vyrobcu, aby nedoslo ku zne€isteniu latky, v ktorej
je uloZend vzorka.

Preglejte varnostni list za dodatne informacije
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Espafiol (Spanish) Europeo

Uso previsto: Para conservar de forma permanente citologias y cortes histoldgicos rutinarios obtenidos con microtomo de entre 2 y 5 micras de grosor

tefiidos con anterioridad, o material citoldgico tefiido para la visualizacién microscopica. Nota: Estos productos no son aptos para ninguna técnica de

tincion que no tolere el alcohol.

Instrucciones de uso:

Lave los portaobjetos tefiidos en agua o alcohol, seglin sea necesario.

2. Extraiga el agua del tejido con varios cambios de alcohol graduado.

3. Sustituya el alcohol con varios cambios de un agente clarificante rutinario. Nota: Puede realizar los cambios de agua y alcohol mediante una maquina
automdtica de tinciones. Los tiempos variaran en funcion del fabricante. Si necesita asesoramiento sobre los tiempos, consulte el manual del
fabricante.

4. A continuacion, aplique una (1) gota de medio de montaje al cubreobjetos. Descienda el portaobjetos tefiido hasta el cubreobjetos y el medio de
montaje se distribuira por accién de la capilaridad. Estos pasos pueden realizarse mediante un montador automatico de cubreobjetos. Los
mecanismos variaran en funcién del fabricante (en caso necesario, consulte el manual del fabricante).

5. Deje que el portaobjetos se seque antes de examinar la muestra con el microscopio.

6. Para retirar los cubreobjetos, sumerja los portaobjetos en xileno, tolueno o agente clarificante Sub X, o coloque los portaobjetos en un horno a 60 °C
durante entre 3y 4 horas para reblandecer el medio de montaje.

Recomendaciones adicionales:

1. Utilizar solo en un area bien ventilada.

2. Utilice solo la cantidad de medio necesaria para cubrir el cubreobjetos.

3. Permita que los portaobjetos se sequen antes de llevarlos al microscopio para evitar el movimiento del cubreobjetos, lo que podria afectar al area de
visualizacion.

4. Déjelo secar completamente el tiempo necesario antes del archivo final de los portaobjetos para evitar que se peguen entre si.

No se recomienda el uso de calor intenso para secar los portaobjetos. Para acelerar la preparacién completa del medio de contraste, los portaobjetos

pueden colocase en un horno de conveccién que no provoque chispas que permita el paso y la ventilacién del flujo de aire (normalmente una noche a

45-50 °C es suficiente). Deje que el portaobjetos alcance la temperatura ambiente y se endurezca antes de archivarlo.

Retire cualquier exceso de medio de montaje después de colocar el cubreobjetos.

Guarde los portaobjetos tefiidos lejos de la luz.

Inspeccione, de forma periddica, un conjunto representativo de las muestras guardadas para comprobar la claridad.

Para obtener un rendimiento dptimo, aseglrese de que el material preparado presente un grosor uniforme y de que el medio de montaje cubra por

completo el material.
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Svenska (Swedish)

Avsedd anvindning: Att permanent bevara tidigare fargade utstryksprover och vanliga mikrotom-vévnadsnitt, 2 till 5 mikrometer tjocka, eller fargat

cytologiskt material for mikroskopisk visualisering. Obs! - Dessa produkter ar inte lampliga for fargningstekniker som inte tolererar alkohol.

Bruksanvisning:

1. Tvatta fargade objektglas i vatten eller alkohol om nédvandigt.

2. Avlagsna vatten fran vavnaden genom att ersatta den med flera byten av olika grader av alkohol.

3. Ersatt alkoholen med flera byten av ett vanligt klarningsmedel. Obs! Byte av vatten och alkohol kan dstadkommas med en automatisk fargningsmaskin.
Tider varierar enligt tillverkaren.

Se tillverkarens handbok angaende information om tider.

4. En (1) droppe av monteringsmedium appliceras sedan pa téckglaset. Det fargade objektglaset sanks darefter ned pa tackglaset och monteringsmediet
sprids pa grund av kapillarkraften. Dessa steg kan astadkommas med hjélp av en automatisk tackglasmonterare. Mekanismer kommer att variera enligt
tillverkaren (se tillverkarens handbok vid behov).

5. Lat objektglaset torka innan undersokning av provet i mikroskop.

6. For att avldgsna tackglasen, blotldgg objektglasen i xylen, toluen eller Sub X Clearing Agent, eller placera objektglasen i en ugn i 60 °Ci 3 till 4 timmar fér
att mjuka upp monteringsmediet.

Ytterligare rekommendationer:

1. Anvand endast i vél ventilerade utrymmen.

2. Anvénd endast sa mycket medium som behdvs for att ticka tackglaset.

3. Lat objektglaset torka innan det flyttas till mikroskopet fér att undvika att tackglaset rér sig vilket kan paverka omradet som ska undersokas.
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5.

Lat objektglasen torka ordentligt innan den slutliga arkiveringen fér att undvika att de klistras ihop.
Anvandning av stark varma for att torka objektglasen rekommenderas inte. For att underlatta fullstandig montering av monteringsmediet kan objektglas.
placeras i en gnistfri konvektionsugn pa brickor som tillater spridning och ventilation av luftfléde (45-50 °C éver natten brukar récka). Objektglas bor
komma tillbaka till rumstemperatur och stelna innan arkivering.

6. Avlagsna dverflédigt monteringsmedium efter placering av tackglaset.

7. Forvara fargade objektglas skyddade fran ljus.

8. Kontrollera regelbundet ett representativt set av arkiverade objektglas vad géller klarhet.

9. For optimal prestanda, sakerstall att det preparerade materialet har en jamn tjocklek och att monteringsmediet helt tacker materialet.

10. Manipulera tackglaset vid behov for att sékerstalla att inga luftbubblor ar narvarande innan torkning. Hantera monteringsmediet med minimala
storningar for att undvika att luftbubblor uppstar.

11. Anvand endast rena tackglas

Tiirkge (Turkish)

Kullanim Amaci: Onceden boyanan yaymalari ve 2 ila 5 mikron kalinliktaki rutin mikrotom doku kesitlerini veya boyali sitolojik malzemeyi

mikroskobik goriintiileme igin kalici olarak korumak. Not — Bu (rtinler, alkoli tolere edemeyen boyama teknikleri icin uygun degildir.

Kullamim Talimatlari:

1. Boyalislaytlari gerektiginde su veya alkolde yikayin.

2. Cesitli derecelendirilmis alkol degisiklikleriyle suyu dokudan gikarin.

3. Rutin temizlik maddesini gesitli kereler degistirerek alkolii degistirin. Not: Su ve alkol degisiklikleri otomatik bir boyama makinesi kullanilarak
gergeklestirilebilir. Bunun ne zaman yapilacag treticiye gére degisir. Zamanlama konusunda yardim gerekirse Uretici el kitabina bakin.

4. Ardindan lamele bir (1) damla lam kapama ortami uygulanir. Boyanan slayt daha sonra lamele indirilir ve lam kapama ortaminin kilcal hareketle
yayilmasina izin verilir. Bu adimlar otomatik bir lamel makinesi kullanilarak gergeklestirilebilir. Mekanizmalar Greticiye gore degisiklik gosterir
(gerekirse uretici el kitabina bakin).

5. Ornegi mikroskopla incelemeden &nce slaydin kurumasini bekleyin.

6. Lamellerin gikarilmasi igin, slaytlari ksilen, toluen veya Sub X Temizleme Maddesine batirin veya alternatif olarak lam kapama ortamini
yumusatmak igin slaytlari 3 ila 4 saat boyunca 60°C sicakliktaki bir firinda tutun.

Ek Oneriler:

1. Sadece iyi havalandiriimis bir alanda kullanin.

2. Sadece lameli kaplamaya yetecek kadar ortam kullanin.

3. Mikroskoba tasimadan 6nce, lamelin hareket ederek gériintiileme alanini etkilemesini énlemek igin slaytlarin kurumasini bekleyin.

4. Birbirine yapismalarini 6nlemek icin slaytlarin siniflandiriimasindan 6nce tamamen kurumalarini bekleyin.

5. Slaytlar kurutmak igin yogun isi kullanimi énerilmez. Lam kapama ortaminin tamamen hazirlanmasini hizlandirmak igin slaytlar hava akiginin

gegisini ve ventilasyonunu saglayacak tepsilerde kivilcim gikarmayan bir konveksiyon firinina yerlestirilebilir (genellikle gece boyunca 45-50°C

yeterlidir). Siniflandirmadan 6nce slaydin oda sicakligina gelmesi ve sertlesmesi beklenmelidir.

Lameli yerlestirdikten sonra fazla lam kapama ortamini temizleyin.

Boyali slaytlari igiktan uzakta saklayin.

Saklanan slaytlari temsil eden bir seti periyodik olarak berraklik agisindan kontrol edin.

En iyi performans igin hazirlanan malzemenin esit kalinlikta oldugundan ve lam kapama ortaminin malzemeyi tamamen kapladigindan emin

olun.

10. Kurumadan 6nce hava kabarcigi olmadigindan emin olmak igin lameli gerektigi kadar hareket ettirin. Hava kabarcigi olusmasini 6nlemek igin lam
kapama ortamini minimum hareketle kullanin.

11. Sadece temiz lamel kullanin

6.
7.
8.
9.

Symbol Definition

Lot

Catalog Number

Caution

Legal Manufacturer

Authorized Representative in the European Community

Consult Instructions for Use

Use Until Date
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10. Manipule el cubreobjetos seguin sea necesario para garantizar que no haya burbujas de aire antes de secarlo. Manipule el medio de montaje con las 12. Vid anvandning av en at are, rengor ki regelbundet enligt tillverkarens instruktioner for att undvika férorening av 12. Otomatik lamel makinesi kullanirken, baglama maddesinin kontaminasyonunu &nlemek igin makineyi diizenli olarak tretici talimatlarina uygun

perturbaciones minimas para evitar la generacién de burbujas de aire. monteringsmediet. bicimde temizleyin.
11. Utilice inicamente un cubreobjetos limpio. Se saker fory igare information. Ek bilgiler icin Giivenlik Veri Sayfasi'na bakiniz. Temperature Limitation
12. Si utiliza un montador automatico de cubreobjetos, limpie la maquina con regularidad de acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante para evitar la

contaminacion del medio de montaje.
Para obtener informacién adicional, consulte la hoja de datos de seguridad.

Date of Manufacture
Leica Biosystems Richmond, Inc. CEpartner4U: Esdoornlaan 13,3951 DB Maarn Sponsor: Leica Biosystems Melbourne Pty Ltd

5205 Route 12, Richmond, IL 60071, USA

844-534-2262 LeicaBiosystems.com

The Netherlands: cepartner4u.eu

495 Blackburn Rd.
Mount Waverley, VIC 3149 Australia
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